

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
THE AUTHORS GUILD, et al., :
 :
 : Plaintiffs, :
 :
 : -against- :
 :
 : HATHITRUST, et al., :
 :
 : Defendants. :
-----X

Index No. 11 Civ. 6351 (HB)
ECF Case

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION
OF COLLEGE AND RESEACH LIBRARIES, AND ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH
LIBRARIES IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Jonathan Band
Jonathan Band PLLC
21 Dupont Circle NW, 8th Floor
Washington, D.C., 20036
202-296-5675
jband@policybandwidth.com

Counsel for Amici

April 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ READING OF SECTION 108 WOULD PROHIBIT LIBRARIES FROM FULFILLING THEIR MISSION	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of Section 108 Would Prevent Libraries From Lending Books and Other Materials To The Public.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Understanding of Section 108 Would Prevent Libraries From Providing Internet Access to Users	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Reading of Section 108 Precludes Many Other Important Library Activities.....	9
II. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 108 CONFLICTS WITH THE STRUCTURE OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT AND ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE	12
A. The Copyright Act’s Specific Exceptions Do Not Limit the Applicability of Fair Use	12
B. Section 108(f)(4) Unambiguously Provides that Section 108 Does Not Limit The Applicability of Fair Use to Libraries	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Reading of Section 108 Conflicts with Section 504(c)(2)	19
D. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of Section 108 Is Inconsistent With the Privileged Status Congress Has Accorded Libraries In Title 17.....	20
III. THE ORPHAN WORKS PROJECT IS PERMITTED BY SECTION 108(e).....	21
IV. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Minn. 2008)	7
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	17
<i>Elektra Entm't Group, Inc. v. Barker</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7
<i>Encyclopedia Britannica Educational Corp v. Crooks</i> , 447 F. Supp. 243 (W.D.N.Y. 1978)	13
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	3, 20
<i>Hotaling v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 118 F.3d 119 (4 th Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>Perfect 10 v. Amazon.com</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9 th Cir. 2007)	8, 21
<i>Potter v. U.S.</i> , 155 U.S. 438 (1894)	19
<i>Recording Industry Association of America v. Diamond Multimedia Systems</i> , 180 F.3d 1072 (9 th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Sega v. Accolade</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9 th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Sony v. Universal</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	20
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	12
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Hummer Winblad Venture Partners</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	7
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	19

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 106	1, 4
17 U.S.C. § 107	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 108	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 109	2, 5, 7, 9
17 U.S.C. § 110	9
17 U.S.C. § 117	8

17 U.S.C. § 121.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 504.....	3, 19, 20
17 U.S.C. § 602.....	20
17 U.S.C. § 1201.....	20
17 U.S.C. § 1203.....	20
17 U.S.C. § 1204.....	20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

21st Century Department of Justice Appropriations Authorization Act, Sec. 13301 No. 107-685 (2002).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 83 (1967).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....	5, 15
Shawn Bentley Orphan Works Act of 2008, S. 2913, 110 th Cong. (2008).....	20
S. Rep. No. 91-1219 (1970).....	15

TREATISES

MELVILLE NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2011).....	16
WILLIAM PATRY, PATRY ON COPYRIGHT (2011).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

An American Time Capsule: Three Centuries of Broad­sides and Other Printed Ephemera, http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/rbpehtml/peres.html	10
ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES, CODE OF BEST PRACTICES IN FAIR USE FOR ACADEMIC AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES (2012)	9
Jonathan Band, <i>Google and Fair Use</i> , 3 J. BUS. & TECH. LAW 1 (2008).....	21
SAMANTHA BECKER, OPPORTUNITY FOR ALL: HOW THE AMERICAN PUBLIC BENEFITS FROM INTERNET ACCESS AT U.S. LIBRARIES (2010)	7
Alexander Graham Bell Family Papers, http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/bellhtml/bellres.html ..	10
Emile Berliner and the Birth of the Recording Industry, http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/berlhtml/berlres.html	10

Civil War Sheet Music Collection, http://lcweb2.loc.gov/diglib/ihas/html/civilwar/civilwar-copyright.html	11
The Irving Fine Collection, http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/collections/fine/ifres.html	10
Historic Sheet Music Collection, http://memory.loc.gov:8081/cocoon/ihas/html/volcano/volcano-copyright.html	10
INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES, PUBLIC LIBRARIES SURVEY FISCAL YEAR 2009 (2010).....	5
Joint Comments of American Association of Publishers et al., Rulemaking on Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies, No. RM 2008-8 (Feb. 2, 2009).....	13
Library of Congress Concerts, http://lcweb2.loc.gov/diglib/ihas/html/concerts/concerts-copyright.html	10
Library of Congress, Mission and History (American Memory), http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/about/index.html	9
The Moldenhauer Archives, http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/collections/moldenhauer/moldres.html	10
The Samuel F.B. Morse Papers, http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/sfbmhtml/sfbmres.html	10
RANDOLPH D. MOSS, OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL, WHETHER AND UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES GOVERNMENT REPRODUCTION OF COPYRIGHTED MATERIALS IS A NONINFRINGEMENT "FAIR USE" UNDER SECTION 107 OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT OF 1976 (1999)..	18
The Gerry Mulligan Collection, http://lcweb2.loc.gov/diglib/ihas/html/mulligan/mulligan-copyright.html	11
NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATION STATISTICS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ACADEMIC LIBRARIES: 2010 FIRST LOOK (2011)	6
NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATIONAL STATISTICS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CHARACTERISTICS OF PUBLIC AND BUREAU OF INDIAN EDUCATION ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL LIBRARY MEDIA CENTERS IN THE UNITED STATES: RESULTS FROM THE 2007–08 SCHOOLS AND STAFFING SURVEY (2009)	6
Newspaper Pictorials: World War I Rotogravures, http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/collections/rotogravures/rotorights.html	10
Dolly Parton and the Roots of Country Music, http://lcweb2.loc.gov/diglib/ihas/html/dollyparton/dollyparton-copyright.html	10

Patriotic Melodies, http://lcweb2.loc.gov/diglib/ihas/html/patriotic/patriotic-copyright.html	11
Marybeth Peters, Register of Copyrights, Memorandum to James H. Billington, Librarian of Congress (JUNE 11, 2010).....	14
Prosperity and Thrift, http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/coolhtml/ccres.html	10
MARY RASENBERGER AND CHRIS WESTON, OVERVIEW OF THE LIBRARIES AND ARCHIVES EXCEPTION IN THE COPYRIGHT ACT 13 (2005).....	14
CARRIE RUSSELL, COMPLETE COPYRIGHT: AN EVERYDAY GUIDE FOR LIBRARIANS (2004)	5
THE SECTION 108 STUDY GROUP REPORT (2002)	16
Smithsonian Institution Libraries, Electronic Resources from the Smithsonian Libraries, Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States, http://www.sil.si.edu/eresources/silpurl.cfm?purl=10916490	11
The Wilbur and Orville Wright Papers, http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/wrighthtml/wrightres.html	10
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, REPORT OF THE REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS, LIBRARY REPRODUCTION OF COPYRIGHTED WORKS (17 U.S.C. 108) (1983)	18
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, REPORT ON COPYRIGHT AND DIGITAL DISTANCE EDUCATION (1999)..	13
